

No. 20-289

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LAWRENCE PORTNOY
MICHAEL S. FLYNN
DAVID B. TOSCANO
ZACHARY A. KAUFMAN
DAVIS POLK &
WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
C. HARKER RHODES IV
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

October 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY BRIEF 1
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Resolve The Undisputed Circuit Split On The
First Question Presented 2
II. If The Court Prefers To Consider The Second
Question Presented, There Is No Obstacle To
Granting Certiorari On Both Questions
Presented 9
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 967 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	10
<i>Comcast Corp.</i> <i>v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1009 (2020).....	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	11
<i>Dormani v. Target Corp.</i> , 970 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	1
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018).....	6
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	10
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. Drug Enf’t Agency</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	3
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1348 (2018).....	6, 7
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	11
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1795 (2019).....	10

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	10
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10
